

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

WOMEN OF COLOR FOR EQUAL JUSTICE, et
al.

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, MAYOR ERIC L.
ADAMS, COMMISSIONER ASHWIN VASAN,
MD, PHD DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND
MENTAL HYGIENE, DEPARTMENT OF
EDUCATION, AND DOES 1-20

Defendants.

Case No: 22-3065

Emergency Motion

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS
EMERGENCY MOTION FOR AN EXPEDITED APPEAL AND AN
EMERGENCY DECLARATION AND INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL**

Jo Saint-George, Esq.
14216 Dunwood Valley Dr.
Bowie, MD 20721-1246
jo@woc4equaljustice.org
Phone: 301-447-3600
www.woc4equaljustice.org

*Attorney for Women of Color for Equal
Justice, Plaintiffs and similarly situated*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. BACKGROUND	7
A. Factual Background	7
B. Historical Background - OSHA Overuled <i>Jacobson</i> 50 Years Ago	13
1. The OSH Act Abrogated State & Municipal Police Power to Criminalize The Fundamental Right To Refuse Vaccines.....	13
2. The OSHA Act Consensus Standard Also Limited State Police Power.....	17
3. The OSHA Respiratory Standards Render Vaccines Unnecessary.....	17
III. LEGAL STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
IV. DECLARATORY JUDGEMENT ACT STANDARD	
V. ARGUMENT.....	20
A. OSH Act Legalized The Fundamental Right to Refuse Vaccines	20
B. The OSHA Act Provides An Expressed Right of Action For Constitutional Tortuous Wrongful Discharge	21
VI. STRICT SCRUTINY APPLIES TO PLAINTIFFS SECTION 1983 CLAIMS....	25
VII. THE SMITH RATIONAL BASIS TEST DOES NOT APPLY TO THE FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO REFUSE VACCINES	25
VIII. CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provision

Article 1, Section 8 of the Commerce Clause14

Statutes

OSH Act 1970 Public Law 91-596, 29 USC 652 §3(3) and §6(a)3

29 USC §651(b) 15

29 USC 654 §5(a)(2)..... 18

29 USC 655 §6(a)(6) & (d)..... 14

29 U.S.C.A. §201 et seq. Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)..... 15

29 USC 660 §113,4,21,22,23

29 USC 667 §18(b) 15, 16

29 USC 669 §20(a)(5).....4, 5, 22

New York City Civil Service Law §75.....4,12

New York City Education Law §65124,12

New York City Education Law §3020..... 4, 12

New York City Education Law §6520 & §65214,12

New York City Administrative Code §16-1014 & 12

New York Human Rights Law (NYCHRL) §8-1074

Regulations

29 CFR §19.10.97,8,18,19

29 CFR §1910.132 7,9,18,19

29 CFR §1910.134 7,9,18,19

ETS §1910.502(c) 10

United States Supreme Court Cases

Jacobson v. Massachusetts, 197 U.S. 11 (1905)..... 1,2,3,4,5,13,14,17

Employment Division, Oregon v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... 1,25,26

Gade v. National Solid Wastes Management Assn., 505 U.S. 88 (1992)..... 3,16,21

Rosales-Mireles v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 1897, 201 L.Ed.2d 376 (2018)..... 5

Opp Cotton Mills v. Administrator of Wage and Hour Division of Department of Labor, 312 U.S. 657, 61 S.Ct. 524 (1941). 15

City of Boerne v. Flores, 521 U.S. 507, (1997) 2,15,23

Nary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc, 498 U.S. 479, 493 (1991) 3

Carey v. Piphus, 435 U.S. 247, 253 (1979). 3

Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dep't o Health, 497 U.S. 261 262 (1990)..... 4,5,25,26

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U. S. 477 (2010)..... 6

Dep't of Commerce v. New York, 139 S. Ct. 2551, 204 L.Ed.2d 978 (2019)..... 11

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc., 549 U.S. 118, 127 (2007)..... 19

Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc., 575 U.S. 320, 332 (2015)..... 20

Gonzaga Univ. v Doe, 536 U.S. 273, 283 (2002) 20

Touche Ross Co v. Redington, 442 U.S. 560, 568, (1979)..... 20

United States v. Ballard, 322 U.S. 78 (1944)24

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (2012)25

Federal Court Cases

Reich v. Cambridgeport Air Systems, Inc. 26 F. 3d 1187 (1st Cir. 1994).....5,22

Solus Indus. Innovations, LLC v. Superior Court of Orange Cnty., 410 P.3d 32, 228
(Cal. 2018).....15

United Air Lines, Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Appeals Bd.,
32 Cal.3d 762, 772, 654 P.2d 157 (1982).....15

Steel Inst. of N.Y. v. City of N.Y., No. 12-276 (2nd. Cir. 2013)..... 16

Klipsch Grp., Inc. v. ePRO E-Commerce Ltd. , 880 F.3d 620, 627 (2d Cir. 2018)19

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, 680 F.3d 194, 213 (2nd Cir. 2012).....22
